AMENDMENT NO. 5
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 5 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Kimley-
Horn and Associates, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between the
County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the Parties) and effective as of the last date opposite
the respective signatures below.,

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
March 26, 2014 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide plan review services as built plan review,
off-site roadway plans, and other miscellancous plan review services (hereinafter, “services™) for
the East Garrison Phase 2 Improvement Plans and Final Map (hereinafter, “Phase 2 of the East
Garrison Project”) through March 31, 2015 for an amount not to exceed $50,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on March 23, 2015 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No, 17) to extend the term for fifteen (15) additional months through June 30, 2016
with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on June 30, 2016 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 2”) to extend the term for three (3) additional years through June 30, 2019 with no increase in
the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on February 24, 2017 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 3”) to increase the amount by $84,800 which resulted in a total not to exceed
amount of $134,800 to include plan review services for Phase 3 of the development, including the
Subdivision Improvement Agreement, Final Map and Infrastructure Plans (hereinafter, “Phase 3
of the East Garrison Project”™) with no extension to the term; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on May 11, 2017 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 4”) to reallocate an unexpended balance in the amount of $12,332 from Phase 2 to Phase 3 of
the East Garrison Project with no increase in the not to exceed amount and with no extension to
the term; and

WHEREAS, due to a number of factors, including additional meetings required by County,
separation of the on-site and off-site improvement plans into separate documents, and additional
review to additional plan sheets for these plans, additional funding is necessary for Task 1,
Condition Compliance/Mitigation Monitoring, Task 2, Plan Check & Final Map Review, and Task
4, Meetings and Project Management, for completion of Phase 3; and

WHEREAS, additional funding is necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to create and upload
Condition Compliance Forms (CCFs) for Phase 1, Phase 2 and Phase 3 of the East Garrison Project
into the County’s computerized permit tracking system (Accela); and

Page 1 of 6
Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement
Kimley-Hom and Associates, Inc,
Phase 2 and Phase 3 of the East Garrison Project
RMA — Public Works and Facilities
Term: March 17, 2014 — June 30, 2019
Not to Exceed: $191,960







WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to increase the amount by $57,160
for a total amount not to exceed $191,960 to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services
identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 3.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

I

Amend the second sentence of Paragraph 2, “Payments by County”, to read as follows:

The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not
exceed the sum of $191,960.

Amend Paragraph 15, “Miscellaneous Provisions”, to add Section 15.18, “Intellectual
Property Rights”, to read as follows:

DATA OWNERSHIP:

All data provided by County belongs to County. All records compiled by CONTRACTOR
in completing the work described in this AGREEMENT, including but not limited to
written reports, studies, drawings, blueprints, negatives of photographs, graphs, charts,
plans, source codes, specifications and all other similar recorded data, shall become and
remain the property of County. All data entered by the end users or through a conversion,
shall remain the property of the County. Use or distribution of County data by
CONTRACTOR is prohibited unless CONTACTOR obtains prior written consent from
County. County may, at any time, request to have all data delivered in a non-proprietary
format to County either electronically, on common or standard type media, or both. A
complete copy of all system data must be delivered to the County within thirty (30) days
of the termination of any agreement. '

For systems hosted or stored on equipment not owned by County, CONTRACTOR shall
furnish all data to County upon request by County at any time during the term of this
AGREEMENT in a useable format as specified by County and at no additional cost to
County.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this AGREEMENT, it is understood
and agreed that CONTRACTOR shall retain all of its rights in its proprietary information
including, without limitation, methodologies and methods of analysis, ideas, concepts,
expressions, know how, methods, techniques, skills, knowledge and experience possessed
by CONTRACTOR prior to this AGREEMENT,

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS: )

All deliverables created under this AGREEMENT by CONTRACTOR are to be considered
“works made for hire”. If any of the deliverables do not qualify as “works made for hire”,
CONTRACTOR hereby assigns to County all right, title and interest (including ownership
of copyright) in such deliverables and such assignment allows County to obtain in its name
copyrights, registrations and similar protections which may be available, CONTRACTOR

Page 2 of 6
"~ Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement
Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
Phase 2 and Phase 3 of the East Garrison Project
RMA — Public Works and Facilities
Term: March 17,2014 — June 30, 2019
Not to Exceed: $191,960







agrees to assist County, if required, in perfecting these rights. CONTRACTOR shall
provide County with at least one (1) complete copy of each deliverable.

CONTRACTOR shall indemnify and hold harmless County for all damages, liabilities,
losses and expenses arising out of any claim that a deliverable infringes upon an intellectual
property right of a third party. If such a claim is made, or appears likely to be made,
CONTRACTOR agrees to enable County’s continued use of the deliverable, or to modify
or replace it. If County determines that none of these alternatives is reasonably available,
the deliverable will be returned.

GUARANTEE OF MALWARE FREE GOODS:

CONTRACTOR guarantees that it shall not install plant or otherwise introduce into any
County computer or computer system any malicious code such as viruses, Trojan horse
programs, worms, spyware, etc. Malicious code or malware (short for maticious software)
is defined as software (or firmware) designed to damage or do other unwanted actions on
a computer system. Common examples of malware include viruses, worms, Trojan horses
and spyware. Viruses, for example, can cause havoc on a computer’s hard drive by deleting
files or directory information. Spyware can gather data from a user’s system without the
user knowing it. This can include anything from the web pages a user visits to personal
information, such as credit card numbers. Contractor shall be held strictly liable for breach
of this term and County’s damages in event of breach of this term will include but not be
limited to loss of revenue.

-Amend the Project Budget Estimate table in “Exhibit A-1, Scope of Services/Payment
Provisions” of the Agreement to read as follows:

Current Final
Budget Amendment | Budget
Estimate No. § Estimate
| Phase 1
Task 1 — Condition Compliance/Mitigation Monitoring $0 $7.387 $7.387
Subtotal Phase 1 $0 $7,387 $7.,387
Phase 2
Task 1 - Condition Compliance/Mitigation Monitoring $4,695 $7,387 $12,082
Task 2 - Plan Check & Final Map Review $19,108 $0 £19,108
Task 3 - Review and Approval of Field Changes/Plan Revisions $13.865 30 $13.865
Subtotal Phase 2 $37,668 $7,387 $45,055 |
Phase 3
Task [ - Condition Compliance/Mitigation Monitoring $15,000 $7,387 $22,387
Task 2 - Plan Check & Final Map Review $47,332 $15,000 $62,332
Task 3 - Review and Approval of Field Changes/Plan Revisions $10,000 $0 $10,000
Task 4 - Meetings and Project Management $20,000 $20,000 $40,000
Task 5 - Expenses $4,800 $0 $4.800
Subtotal Phase 3 $97,132 $42,387 $139,519
Total Estimated Fee (Not to Exceed) $134,800 $57,160 $191,960

Page 3 of 6
Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement
Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
Phase 2 and Phase 3 of the East Garrison Project
RMA — Public Works and Facilities
Term: March 17, 2014 - June 30, 2019
Not to Exceed: $191,960







Amend Task 1, Condition Compliance/Mitigation Monitoring, of “Exhibit A-1, Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions™ of the Agreement to add the following:

1.2 Upload Phase 1 and Phase 2 Condition Compliance Forms (CCFs) and
Documentation to Accela
Condition Compliance and Mitigation Monitoring for Phases 1 and 2 was completed,
and hard copies of CCFs and supporting documentation are on file in the East Garrison
Condition Compliance binders maintained by the RMA - Land Use & Community
Development Division.

This task includes the creation of the electronic records, and shall include:

a. CONTRACTOR shall upload to County’s web-based permit tracking program
(Accela) pertinent approval data for all Conditions of Approval (COA) pertaining
to Phases 1 and 2 of the East Garrison development. Uploaded data shall include
the date the COA was satisfied, how the COA was satisfied, and the name of the
consultant and respective responsible department which verified compliance with
the COA.

b. CONTRACTOR shall upload an electronic copy of the CCFs and supporting
documentation into Accela using the correct naming convention, and shall place a
hard copy of each CCF with supporting documentation in the East Garrison
Condition Compliance binders maintained by the RMA - Land Use & Community
Development Division. If the supporting documentation cannot be stored
electronically, the CCF shall indicate where the hard copy of the document is kept.

1.3 Upload Phase 3 CCFs and Documentation to Accela

a. CONTRACTOR shall upload to County’s web-based permit tracking program
(Accela) pertinent approval data for all COA pertaining to Phase 3 of the East
Garrison development. Uploaded data shall include the date the COA was satisfied,
how the COA was satisfied, and the name of the consultant and respective
responsible department which verified compliance with the COA.

b. CONTRACTOR shall create in Accela a CCF for each COA pertaining to Phase 3
of the Fast Garrison development. CONTRACTOR shall upload an electronic copy
of the CCF and supporting documentation into Accela using the correct naming
convention, and shall place a hard copy of each CCF with supporting
documentation in the East Garrison Condition Compliance binders maintained by
the RMA - Land Use & Community Development Division. If the supporting
documentation cannot be stored electronically, the CCF shall indicate where the
hard copy of the document is kept,

Amend Subtask 4.1, Issues Resolution Meetings and Consultation, under Task 4, Meetings
and Project Management, of “Exhibit A-1, Scope of Services/Payment Provisions” of the
Agreement to add the following:

a. CONTRACTOR shall work at County offices for up to three (3) days to receive training
on the Accela permit tracking system and to initiate compliance documentation.

Page 4 of 6
Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement
Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
Phase 2 and Phase 3 of the East Garrison Project
RMA — Public Works and Facilities
Term: March 17, 2014 — June 30, 2019
Not to Exceed: $191,960







CONTRACTOR’s Project Manager and Project Planner shall meet with County as part
of a kick-off meeting to review the scope of work and project schedule.

b. CONTRACTOR’s Project Manager and Project Planner shall conduct *check-in”
meetings with County to review progress on the compliance documentation and discuss
unresolved issues. It is assumed that up to four (4) meetings will be required.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 5 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement
and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 5 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 5.

Page 5 of 6
Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement
Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
Phase 2 and Phase 3 of the East Garrison Project
RMA — Public Works and Facilities
Term: March 17, 2014 — June 30, 2019
Not to Exceed: $191,960







IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 3 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

UN REY CONTRACTOR*
By: \_;:D Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Contractor’s Business Name

Date: &2 ) By: /{ﬁ/pWﬂM £ @A PE 49422,

(Signature of Chair, President or Vice
President)

ts:  EnPA Mewvin) | SR |jcE P esi nEns

(Print Name and Tlt]e)

Date: JJA}E 27*,; 20)7F

9"""‘%"-"?6(‘*85!0’45

Approved as to Form and Legality ((Signature of Seoretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Office of the County Cou el . Treasurer or Assistant Treasurer)

J e Kaurape, SVP anp Mosr
(Print Name ‘and Title) “SECRETARY

Date: 6 ”SG "’/ ?’ Date: (0“2?”1'?'

Approved as to Fiscal Rfo isinnw\D A
By: My ) J/W

Aufiitor/Cnfroller

Date: 3" l 7

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

¥INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations: the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the
partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the pﬂmershlp
IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign
the Agreement.

Page 6 of 6
Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement
Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc,
Phase 2 and Phase 3 of the East Garrison Project
RMA — Public Works and Facilities
Term: March 17, 2014 — June 30, 2019
Not to Exceed: $191,960

p—

T




i




Client#: 25320 KIMLHORN

ACORD.  CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE B

3/30/2017

THiS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW, THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER,

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed, If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certaln policlas may require an endorsement. A statement on this cartificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder In liau of such endorsemaent(s).

PRODUCER et Jerry Noyola
Greyling Ins. Brokerage/EPIC @EN& £xt: 170-552-4225 | F&! No): 866-550-4082
3780 Mansell Road, Suite 370 . Jerry.noyola@greyling.com
Alpharetta, GA 30022 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
msurer A ; Natlonal Union Fire Ins. Co. 19445
INSURED insurer 8 : Aspen Amerlcan Insurance Compan 43460
Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. surer ¢ : New Hampshire Ins, Co. 23841
421 Fayetteville Street, Sulte 600 sURER 0 : LIoyds of London 085202
Raleigh, NC 27601
INSURERE :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 17-18 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRAGT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

R TYPE OF INSURANCE R POLICY NUMBER MEIDON YY) | (MADEN YY) L
A | X| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 5268169 04/01/2017{04/01/2018 EACH OCCURRENGE 31,000,000
| cuamsmace [ X] occur PAMGREIAATED, o |$500,000
t X| Contractual Liab. MED EXP {Any ane parson) | $25,000
] PERSONAL & ADV IJURY | $1,000,000
| GEN1 AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
|| pouicy @ ae lzl i5e PRODUCYS - COMPIOP AGG | $2,000,000
OTHER: $
A | Auromosice LiaRITY 4489663 04/01/2017|04/01/2018 GOMENED SNCLELMT T 4"600,000
X| any auto BODILY INJURY {Per person) | §
: AUToENED i BODILY INJURY {Per accidert) | $
| X| 1irep autos Do g%i?zggum) MAag $
]
B | X| UMBRELLALIAB | X | occur CXO005FT17 104/01/2017 04/01/2018 EACH OCCURRENCE $5,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $5,000,000
oen | X| rerenmions0 3
G || CONRBATION - 015893685 (AOS) 04/01/201704/01/2018 X [PER, e
ANY PROPRIETORPARTNER/EXECLITIVE . E.L. EACH ACGIDENT 51,000,000
A | (Mandatory tn NH) 015893686 (CA) 04/01/2017 | 04/01/2018 E.. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE 51,000,000
o Sescriba undes L i 1,000,000
DESCRIFTION OF OPERATIONS boiow E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $1,000,
D |Professional Liab P0O70831700 [04/01/2017(04/01/2018 Per Claim $2,000,000
Aggregate $2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more apace Is required)
Re: All Operations. The County of Monterey, its officers, agents & employees are named as Additional

Insureds on the above referenced liabliity policies with the exception of workers compensation &
profassional liability where required by written contract. The above referenced liabllity policies with the
excaption of professional liability are primary & non-contributory where required by written contract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
County of SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
ounty THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
MontereyContracts/Purchasing ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Department
168 West Alisal Street 3rd Floor AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Salinas, CA 93901

| 2PV

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2014/01) 1 of1 The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
#8607983/M695961 KKRE1



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

POLICY NUMBER: 5268169
CG 20 33 04 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - AUTOMATIC STATUS WHEN
REQUIRED IN CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT WITH YOU

This endarsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A, Section Il - Who Is An Insured is amended to a. The preparing, approving, or falling to

CG 20330413

include as an additional insured eny person or
otganization for whom you are performing
operations when you and such person or
organization have agreed in writing in & contract
ar agraement that such person or organization
be added  as an additional insured on your
palicy. Such person or organization is an addi-
tional insured only with respect to liability for
"tadily injury®, "property damage” or "personal
and sdvertising Injury™ caused, in whale or in
part, by:

1. Your acts or omissions: or

2. The scts or omissions of those acting on
your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations

for the additional insured.

However, the Insurance afforded to such

additional insured;

1. Only applies to the extent paermitted by law;
and

2. Will not be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agreement to
provide for such additional insured.

A person's or organization's status as an addi-

tional insured under this endorsement ends

when your operations for that additonal insured
are completed.

. With respect to the insurence afforded to these

additional insureds, the following additional ex-

clusions apply:

This Insurance does not apply to:

1. "Bodily Injury”, “property damage”™ or
"personal and advertising Injury” arising out
of the rendering of, or the failure 10 render,
any professional architectural, enginearing or
surveying services, including:

© Insurance Services Office, Inc,, 2012

prepare of #pprove. maps, shop
drawings, opinions, reports, Burveys,
field orders, change orders or drawings
and specifications; or

b. Supervisory, inspection, architectural or
engineering sctivities,

This exciusion applies even if the claims againet
any insured allege negligence or other wrong-
daing in the supervision, hiring, employment,
training ar monitoring of others by that insured,
if the "occurrence” which caused the "badily in-
jury® ar “property damags®, or the offense
which caused tha "personal and advertising
injury”, involved the rendering of or the failure
to  render eny professional architectural,
engineering or surveying services,

2. "Bodily injury" or “property damage”

occurring after:

a, All work, including materials, parts or
eguipment furnished in connection with
such work, on the project {other than
sefvice, msgintenance or repairs) to be
performed by or on behalf of the
additional insured(s} at the Jocation of the
covered oparetions has been completed;
or

b. That portion of "your work™ aut of which
the injury or damage arises has been put
to its intended use by any person or
organization  other  than  another
contractar or subcontractor engaged in
performing operations for a principal as a
part of the same project.

. With respect to the insurance afforded 10 thesgs

additions! insureds, the following Is added to
Section HI - Limits Of Ingurance;

The most we will pay on behalf of the additional
insured is the amount of insurance:

Page 1 of Z

el T 1 g A




1. Requlred by tha contract or agreement you Insurance shown in the Declaratlons:
have entered Into with the additional whichever is less,

insured; or This endorsement shall not increase the
2. Avgilable under the applicable Limits of applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the
Declarations,

Page 2 of 2 ® Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 c@20330413 0




POLICY NUAMBER: 5268169

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
€@ 203704 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS

Thig endorsement modifies tnsurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Nama Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s]

Location And Description Of Complated Oporations

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

WHOM YOU BECOME OBLIGATED

TO INCLUDE AS AN ARDITIONAL [NSURED
AS A RESULT OF ANY CONTRACT OR
AGREEMENT YOU HAVE ENTERED INTO,

PER THE CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT,

Information requirsd to complete this Schadule, if not shawn above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A, Section Hf - Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s} shown Iin the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or
“property damage” caused, in whole or In part,
by "your work” at the location designated and
deseribad in the Schadule of this endorsement
performed for that additional insured and
included in the "products-completed operations
hazard".

Howaever:

1. The insursnce afforded to such additional
insured only applies to the axtent permittad
by law; and

2, It coverage provided to the additional
insured s required by & contract or agree-

ment, the insurance afforded to such eddi-
tional insured will not be broader than that

CQ 20 37 04 13

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012

which you ars required by the contract or
agreement to provide for such additdenal
insured.

B. With respect to the insurence afforded 10 these

additlonat insureds, the following is added to
Section 1l - Limits OF insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by 8 contract or agreement, tha most
we will pay on behslf of the additional insured
is the amount of insurance:

%. Required by the contract or agréement; or

2. Available under the applicahie Limits of Insu-
rance shown In the Declarations:

whichaver is less,

This endorsement shall nat increase the appli-
cable Limits of Insurance shown in the Decla-
rations,

Page 1 of 1

S

- P



ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement, effective 12:01 A.M. 04/01/2017 forms a part of

policy No. 5268169 Issued to KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

by NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,

PRIMARY COVERAGE FOR SPECIFIED PERSONS OR
ORGANIZATIONS NAMED AS$ ADDITIONAL INSUREDS -
ONGOING AND COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the follo wing:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

The following paragraph is added to SECTION K - WHO IS AN INSURED and applies only to persons
or organizations we have added to your policy as additional insureds by endorsement to comply
with insurance requirements of written contrects relative to: a) the perfarmance of your ongoing
operations for the additional insureds; or b) "your work” performed far the additional insureds and
included in the "products-completed operations hazard";

This insurance is primary over any similar insurance available to any person or organization we have
added to this policy as an additional insured. However, this insurance is primary over any other
similar insurance only if the additional insured is designated as a named insured in the Declarations
of the other similar Insurance. We will not require contribution of limits from the other similar
insurance If the Insurance afforded by this endorsement is primary.

This insurance ls excess ovar any other valid and collectible insurance, whether primary, excess,
contingent or on any other basis, if it is not primary as defined in the paragraph above.

All other terms and conditions of the policy are the same.

%Zﬁg 2.9
Althorized Representative or

Cauqtersiglnature (in States Whare
Applicable

90533 (3/06) Page 1 of 1




ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement, affective 12:01 A.M. oa01/2017 forms & part of

policy No. 4489663 issued to KINLEY-HORN & ASSOCIATES, INC,

by NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - WHERE REQUIRED UNDER CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
HEDULE

ADDITIONAL INSURED:

ANY PERSON OR ORGAN|ZATION FOR WHOM YOU ARE
CONTRACTUALLY BOUND TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL INSURED
STATUS BUT ONLY TO THE EXTENT OF SUCH PERSON OR
ORGAN|ZATIONS LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF THE USE OF A
COVERED AUTO.

i. SECTION Ui - LEABILITY COVERAGE, A, Coverage, 1. - Wha Is Insured, is amended to add:

d. Any person or organization, shown in the schedule above, to whom you become obligated
ta include as an additional insured under this policy, as a result of any contract or agreement
you enter Into which requires you to furnish insurance to that person or organization of the
type provided by this policy, but only with respect to liability adsing out of use of a covered
"auto”, However, the insurance provided will not exceed the lagser of:

(1} The coverage and/or limite of this pollcy, or

{2) The coverage end/or limits required by said contract or agreement.

4 E @L
Alfthorized Representative or

Countersignature {in States Whare
Applicable

87950 (10/08) Pags 1 ot i




ENDORSEMENT

This endersement, effective12:0TA.M, 04012017 forms a part of

policy No 4489883 issued to KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

by NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
INSURANCE PRIMARY AS TO CERTAIN ADDITIONAL INSUREDS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the foilo wing:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

Section |V - Business Auto Conditions, B., General Condltions, 5., Other Insurance, c., is
amended by the addition of the following sentence:

The insurance afforded under thig policy to an additional insured will apply as primary insurance
for such additionalinsured where so required under an agresment executed prior 1o the date of
accident We willnotask any insurer thathas issued other insurance to such additionslinsured to
contribute to the settlement of loss arising out of such accident.

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

! —

“Authorized Representative or
Countersignatura {in States Where
Appiicabiﬁs

74445 (10/99)



ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement, effective 12:01 A.M, o4oi2017 forms a part of
policy No. 4489663 issued to KIMLEY-HORN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

by NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ [T CAREFULLY,
WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US
This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
Section IV - Business Auto Conditions, A - Loss Conditions, 5. - Transfer of Rights of Recovery

Against Others to Us, is amended to add:

However, we will waive any right of recover we have against any person or organization with whom you have
entered into a contract or agreement because of payments we make under this Coverage Form arising out of
an "accident” or “loss" If:

(1) The "accident" or "loss" Is due to operations undertaken in accordance with the contract existing
between you and such person or organization; and

(2) The contract or agreement was entered into prior to any "accident® or "loss".

No walver of the right of recovery will directly or indirectly apply to your employees or employees of the
person of organization, and we reserve our rights or lien to be relmbursed from any recovery funds obtained
by any injured employee.

4&»&&@
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

62097 (6/95)



BLANKET WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT
This endorsement changes the policy to which It is attached effective on the inception date of the policy unless a different
date ls indicated below.

(The folowing " altaching clause™ need be completed only when this endorsement fs jssued subsaquent lo preparation of the policy).
This endorsement, effective 12:01 AM 04/01/17 forms a part of Policy No. 015893686
Issued to KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC,
By NATIONAL UNION FIRE |INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA.
We have a right to recover our payments from anyone Hable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce
our right against any person or organization with whom you have a written contract that requires you to oblain this
agreement from us, as regards any work you perform for such person or organization.

The additional premium for this endorsement shallbe 2.00 % of the total estimated Wworkers ¢compansation premium
for this policy.

WC 04 03 61 Countersignedby _ _ _ _ _ _ __________ %f_o‘. ____ 5 \

(Ed. 11/90)
Authorlzed Representative




o

.

il

.
K

- =

5
.

Bl

.
kR

»
=
. »
- il
- --
\.‘. N
2
N L B i v
v
N »
. L M
B 2
&
=
L
. ’
- B

e



